SERIAL B3448

## CROWN EMPLOYEES (PROFESSIONAL) CONCILIATION COMMITTEE

## INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS COMMISSION OF NEW SOUTH WALES

Application by the Public Service Association of New South Wales, industrial organisation of employees.

(No. IRC 3414 of 1994)

Before the Honourable Justice Schmidt

3 February 1995

## **ORDER**

The Commission orders that —

1. There be established a new Crown Employees (Professional) Conciliation Committee for the industries and callings of —  $\,$ 

All employees of the Crown, permanent and temporary, whether under the *Public Sector Management Act* 1988, or otherwise, graded in the professional division of the public service, or engaged in work substantially similar in character to persons so graded;

excepting — all persons within the jurisdiction of the following Conciliation Committees:

Crown Employees (Hospitals and Homes);

Crown Employees (Hansard Reporters);

Crown Employees (Metropolitan Meat Industry Board);

Crown Employees (State Dockyard);

and excepting employees of —

The Water Board;

The Hunter District Water Board;

State Rail Authority of New South Wales;

Urban Transit Authority of New South Wales;

The Maritime Services Board of New South Wales;

The Electricity Commission of New South Wales;

and excepting also -

Land Surveyors;

Employees employed under the *Police Regulation Act* 1889, or any statute passed in substitution for, or amendment, of the same;

Employees within the jurisdiction of The National Parks and Wildlife Service, &c., Employees Conciliation Committee;

Persons within the jurisdiction of the Fish Marketing Authority Conciliation Committee.

- 2. The said committee shall consist of two representatives of employers and two representatives of employees.
- 3. The representatives of employers shall be appointed, upon nomination as prescribed, two by the Public Employment Industrial Relations Authority and by the Roads and Traffic Authority of New South Wales, the representatives shall have alternate nominating rights as to one.
- 4. The representatives of employees shall be appointed upon nomination as prescribed, one by the Public Service Association of New South Wales and one appointed by the Professional Officers' Association of New South Wales.
- 5. This order shall take effect on and from 3 February 1995.

M. SCHMIDT, J.

Printed by the authority of the Industrial Registrar.